

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

NEW DOE CHILD #1, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 5:16-cv-00059

Judge Benita Y. Pearson

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN LEGION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS**

Kelly J. Shackelford*
Justin E. Butterfield*
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
Telephone: (972) 941-4444
Facsimile: (972) 941-4457
kshackelford@firstliberty.org

David C. Tryon
Ohio Bar No. 0028954
PORTER WRIGHT
950 Main Avenue, Suite 500
Cleveland, OH 44113
Telephone: (216) 443-2560
Facsimile: (216) 443-9011
dtryon@porterwright.com

* Application for admission *pro hac vice* pending

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The American Legion

May 17, 2016

Table of Contents

Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument	2
I. Plaintiffs confuse the Free Exercise Clause and the Establishment Clause ...	2
II. Plaintiffs confuse the purpose of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	6
III.Plaintiffs confuse government speech with compelled speech.....	7
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service.....	11

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986)..... 5

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 6, 7

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 5

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 4, 7

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)..... 3, 4

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 4

McCreary County v. ACLU,
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 4

Newdow v. Cong. of the United States,
435 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (E.D. Cal. 2006)..... 3

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 8

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 7

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... 4

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... 4

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)..... 8

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 7

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 5, 8, 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 331 5
18 U.S.C. § 333 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.* 6

Other Authorities

Carl H. Esbeck, *Differentiating the Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses*, 42 J.
Church & St. 311 (2000)..... 3
